

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH FOOTHILL HOUSE OF HOSPITALITY, D/B/A HOSPITALITY HOUSE

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 13-191, the Board of Supervisors approved the 2014/15 Nevada County Community Action Plan (CAP) and subsequently the County was awarded Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) funding to support the County's aligned CSBG priorities and social services goals as outlined in the County's CAP; and

WHEREAS, there are CSBG dollars available to support worthwhile community projects; and

WHEREAS, the Adult and Family Services Commission (AFSC) has reviewed the submitted proposals of local non-profit organizations and has made the recommendation for awarding funding to Hospitality House, pending Board of Supervisors' approval, for supporting community shelter and meals to the County's homeless population.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Personal Services Contract by and between the County and Foothill House of Hospitality, d/b/a Hospitality House pertaining to providing CSBG funding related to homeless shelter services within Nevada County as part of Hospitality House's Community Shelter Project for the term of February 1, 2016 through April 30, 2016 in the maximum amount of \$10,000, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada. Funds to be disbursed from account: 1711-50602-451-2015/521525.